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Bl Chevron U.S.A; troducts Company .

‘ 2410 Caminc Ramon., San Ramon, California « Phone {510} 842-9500

wlan Address ©0. Bax 5604, Sar Ramon, C& 94553-080

RECEIVED

Markating Department

2:47 pm, May 04, 2009

May 13, 1992

Alameda County
Environmental Health

Re: Chevron Station # 9-1924 4904 South Front Street, Livermore, CA
Enclosed groundwater monitorning report for first quarter 1992
Enclosed compliance sampling report for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Waste Analysis Plan for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Inspection Schedule for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Training Documents for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed Contingency Plan for groundwater remediation system
Enclosed copy of letter from Chevron to Alameda County dated March 29, 1991
Enclosed copy of Chevron project manager’s informal project note log

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have received your letier dated May 8, 1992. [ apologize for any lapses in communication
between our offices in the past, and with this letter 1 hope to facilitate an improvement in this
critical area. In response to your requests, | have enclosed several documents regarding the
remediation and monitoring of the subject site. If you would like additional information, please let
me know and "Il be glad to help.

Enclosed you will find a groundwater monttoring report dated April 27, 1992, which was prepared
by Chevron’s consultant, Alton Geoscience (Alton), to describe the results of monitoring
performed on April 6, 1992, During this monitoring event, Alion measured the elevation of
groundwater and collected groundwater samples from each of the wells at the site. Samples were
analyzed for the presence of total purgeable hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPHG) and for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

Following five years of monitoring the nineteen site wells quarterly from 1986 to 1991, during
which time the groundwater gradient direction and the concentrations of dissolved gasoline
constituents had been thoroughly characterized, Chevron proposed reducing the frequency of
groundwater monitoring to semi-annual in a letter to Alameda County dated March 29, 1991
(enclosed). No response to this proposal was received from Alameda County, so Chevron went
ahead and enacted the proposed change. Your letter of May 8, 1992 indicated that you do not
concur with the sampling frequency currently in place. Accordingly, | have instructed Chevron’s
consultant, Alton Geoscience (Alton), to recommence quarterly monitoring of the site. Alton will
report the results to Chevron quarterly, and Chevron will forward copies of the reports to the
approprate regulatory agencies.
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Several of the groundwater monitoring wells are located in close proximity to other wells. 1 would
appreciate if Alameda County would consider allowing Chevron to reduce the sampling frequency
of some of the wells at the site. This would make the monitoring much more cost efficient without
sacrificing the quality of the monitoring data. As it1s, with nineteen wells sampied every quarter,
the laboratory analyses alone will cost over $6,500 per year. Chevron will not enact a frequency
reduction without permission from Alameda County or the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Control Board (SFBRWQCB), but Chevron would appreciate a reasonably prompt reply regarding
this request.

In regard to your questions concerning the groundwater remediation system at the site, I have
enclosed the most recent discharge compliance report as well as packages of information which
describe the system and its operation. Due to the tight geology of the subsurface, significant
groundwater flow rates were not possible. When the system shut down in December 1990 due to
scaling problems, Chevron decided against restarting the system due to its marginal continued
benefit to the remediation of the site. Chevron decided to enact verification monitoring to insure
that the remaining dissolved hydrocarbons do not pose a threat to public health or safety during
their natural biodegradation process.

In an attempt to aid your understanding of Chevron’s environmental activities at this site, I have
enclosed a copy of my informal project note log, which I began during my initial review of
Chevron’s files pertaining to this site. The enclosed log is current through today, May 13, 1992,
The log is not meant to be used for any purpose other than a quick 1ndex of the general activities
which have transpired. The entries are handwritten using acronyms, abbreviations, and broken
language for my convenience.

I hope the information enclosed is helpful. If you have any questions or comments, I can be
reached at (510) 842.8658.

Sincerely,

%74? ?7u

Clint B. Rogers
Engineer, Site Assessment and Remediation

Enclosures

oC: (w/o enclosures)
Eddie So, San Francisco Bay RWQCB, Oakland, CA
Jeanne Price, 213 Del Mesa Carmel, Carmel, CA 93921
John DeGeorge, Alton Geoscience, Pleasanton, CA
Ed Hoepker, Mobil Qil, 836-B Southampton, Suite 300, Benicia, CA 94510
Peter DeSantis, BP Oil, 2868 Prospect Park Dr., Suite 360, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
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April 27, 1992

Mr. Clint Rogers

Chevron U.S.A. Products Company

Post Office Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804 31-0284

Subject: Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring Report
Chevron Station No. 9-1924
4904 Southfront Road
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Rogers:

In accordance with our agreement, Alton Geoscience transmits
this Semiannual Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling Report
for Chevron Station No. 9-1924, 4904 Southfront Road,
Livermore, California. Figure 1 shows the site location.

Monitoring and sampling of the ground water monitoring wells
was performed on April 6, 1992, in accordance with the

requirements and procedures of the California Regional Water
Quality Contrel Board (RWQCB) and local regulatory agencies.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Prior to purging and sampling the wells, each well was checked
for liquid-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. The depth to ground
water and, if present, free product was measured in each well
from the top of casing using an electronic interface probe
with 0.01 foot tolerance.

Ground water samples were collected after more than 3 casing
volumes of ground water was purged from each well. Each
sample was collected using a clean bailer. Ground water
samples were then decanted into the appropriate clean sample
containers for delivery to a California-certified laboratory
following proper preservation and chain of custody procedures.
Purged ground water was transferred to a 600 gallon, trailer-
mounted, steel tank (California Department of Health Services
registered), and transported as non-hazardous to the Chevron
Richmond Terminal for treatment.

5870 Stonendge Drve, Sulte &
Pleasanfon, Californiz 34588
{510) 734-8134 - FAX (510) 734-8420




Mr. Clint Rogers 31-0284
April 27, 1992
Page 2

S8AMPLING AND ANALYTICAL REBULTS

The results of the monitoring and laboratory analyses of
ground water samples for this quarter, as well as the results
of previous monitoring and sampling events, are summarized in
Table 1. Based on the previous wellhead elevation survey data
and depth to water measurements collected during this
monitoring event, ground water elevations and the general
ground water gradient direction at this site are presented in

Figure 2.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons or sheen were observed in any of
the ground water samples. The official laboratory reports and
chain of custody records are included in Appendix A.

Please call John De George at (510) 734-8134 if you have any
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE,

John De Gc=.~orgj21:<#c

Staff Geologist
4&@@@.@/ "

Robert E. Logan R. G. 5088

Manager, Northern California Operations

wp919243d
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FIGURE 1. SITE VICINITY MAP NOT TO SCALE

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NO. 9-1924
4504 SOUTH FRONT ROAD
LIVERMORE, CALUUFORNIA

PROJECT NO. 31-0284

SOURCE: WESTERN GEOLOGIC RESOURCES, INC.

ALTON GEOSCIENCE
Pleasanton, Calltornia

A—




Fi STRE
o &t c-18 e
”’
- —y /7
? 12-........_Ls.n‘.s.zasn’ o gH”EVRON
W ‘)06. 4
{508.01) ,

s p—

Pump APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET
Julands (508.82) ___ o
e S
Drun- A St K O
Underground . Culvy
5,“’_""“_'1',“_" (506.20} (5osi4m (508. '-"'g--—--,-f .................... 5
I . - Line @
Lhog o cae "W__é\.
b /i C-2 c-3 <
: I‘_-.I-J 7 ¥ l—‘ C 7 " N F) —_
By Station L (506.41) /] Sd4507.04) -&- - //C-15
(Formerly Mobil) A7 | .@_ N &(507.29_1 (507.48)
4 - 507.28)
V4 =
/ i
{508.88) | | Former_
e Fround
' orage Tanks
)
Pump

~

LEGEND: (507.81) _

!
Underground

-$- GROUND WATER MONITORING WELL Yragourd

(507.33) GROUND WATER ELEVATION
{(FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL [NQVD-1529))

FIGURE 2.
= == GROUND WATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
GROUND WATER
‘ GENERAL GROUND WATER GRADIENT DIRECTION ELEVATION

CONTOUR MAP

NOTE:

1. CONTOUR LINES ARE INTERPRETIVE BASED ON FLUID SS.E:P 1D 924SERV'CE STATION

LEVELS IN MONITORING WELLS MEASURED ON 4/6/92. 4504 SOUTHFRONT ROAD

UVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Pleasanton, Calllornia

SOURCE: WESTERN GEOLOGIC RESOURCES, INC, PROJECT NO. 31-0284




Table |
summary of Results of Liound Waler sanpling
Chevron Service Station R lvsq

4304 Southfront Road, Livermcie., Lalitar uia

Concentrations in parts per billion (pph)
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Table 1
Summary ot Results ot Ground Wat Sampel iy
Chevron Service Station Hy -1 24
4904 Southfront Rouad, Livermore, vallitornla
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Table 1 -
Summary ot Results of Ground Watey Sampling
Chevron Service Station H7-1924
4304 Southfront Road, Livermore, Calitornia
Concentrations in parts per billjion {pplv:
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Table 1
Lummary of Results of Ground Woter Zampling
Chevron Service Station # 192q
4904 Southfront Road, Liveimore, Califuria
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Table |
Summary ot Results of Ground Water <ampling
Chevron Service Station #- L1224
4904 Southtront Road, Livermore, Calitorinia
Concentrations in paits per billiun (pphy)
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Y] 10-13-49 519.74 14.08 505.68 KD1500 ND(S NDIS ND{S WG5S NS N3 $aL
C-3 01-03-90 519,74 SR 506,00 910 MBI S NGBS | 1 Ly sal
-8 ¢5-07-90 519.24 1.1 50564 820 38 5 0.5 34 % TS 1oy - ND 165 PacE
C-8 09-29-90 519,24 13.87 505.77 m” NDL0.5 4 ND10.5 ND4O 5 05 N 2.4 MDEO.S  MDUO.S PACE
¢-8 01-03-91 515.74 13.81 505.93 b7 2 : W05 2 NDID.S D! 87 ND(O.5  NOCO.S  NDID.S Al
c-8 04712191 519.74 13.60 506,14 180 i Hp{O.5 HOLO .S ND(O.5 0.4 ND! NDi0 .5 NO(D .S NDID.3S KR40 .5 SAL
C-8 09/04/%1 51974 1.4 505.60 140 - 1.8 [ 0.8 4.8 ND(D.S kD! NDiQ.§ D05 KD{0.% NDID.S SAL
C-8 04/06/92 519,74 13.12 504,62 150 ! e NDUG.S LI HD{D.5 WD 5 ND{G.S ND NDID .5 NDiG.§ NDIQ.S ND(Q.§ SAlL
€9 03-28-86 519.52 i $08.26 - - WA
{-9 03-15-68 519.52 12.92 506,60 25000 b 40 560 580 3500 .- vee GTEL
(1] 05-10-68 519.52 13.12 50640 .- A --- .- --- . N4
{-9 04-10-88 519,52 H.oib 505,36 . -- . Na
-9 07-25-08 $19.52 13.00 50452 NA
¢y 101330 §19.52 13.13 506,19 2200 57 8 @ 150 .g(
-9 0]-0L-49 519,52 S PAL 507.33 - . A
(] 0i-12-8¢ . 2600 1 o2 51 1 Al
t-9 04-12-89 519,52 131 50b.41 8000 NDED.0 1 0 5 W 3 S LOAS
C-90 0d-11-89 519.52 13.11 504 .41 6000 - 1] 25 45 290 LTSN} {1
€9 Bb-26-89 519.52 13,00 506,12 3900 HD(3.0 £ b 140 650 OL5.0 e Lis
[} 10-13-89 519.52 13.46 506.06 1300 NOL(S 7 HDLS 26 50 NDILS . - - . "
c-9 01-43-90 519.52 13.30 504.32 1500 Al ND{D.5 0.7 02 37 1.9 .. .- . — SAL
{9 05-07-%0 519.52 13.48 508.04 7100 2 3 89 500 1y - NROS  --- NOLD.S - PaLE
(-9 09-29-90 519.52 13,99 506.1) 1000 .- 21 )8 1 110 1.0 Hp! o.h 1.8 1.0 .- Pace
-9 01-03-91 519N 1).28 506.44 3200 ren 1%} L] 32 140 0.8 ND! NO(O.§ NDtD .S ND{Q .5 hD(0.5 SaL
9 W29 $3.72 13.00 506,72 e "
-9 09/04/91 519.2 11.81 506.11 ... - - NA
-9 04/08/92 519,17 12.5 507.18 2000 .- Wi{0.5 ND{O.§ 1 130 HDiQ.% HD! ND(D.§ HD{0.5 ND(Q.5 NGIQ.S SaL
26-Apr-92 Fage 5




Table 1

summary of Results of Ground Wat o

Concentrations in parts per

Chevron Service Station iy
4304 Southfront Rocad, Livermon

Samp ling

142
Calitornia

v tbion (pely

31-0s24

AL

e 443
(e

- Sal
- SAL
Mot.s e PALE
HD19.5 PaCE
KDi9.5 NDig.5 SAL
ND{D.5 NDCO.5 SAL
ND{G.5 NDO.S SAL
LA KD10.% SAL
NDLO.S
NDO S
LIS \
A
ND{O.S ND(O .5 SAL

MELL DATE OF {ASING DEPTH GROUND 1PH-6 106 ] I X 1,2- OTHER KC 1,11
U SAMPLLNG/ ELEVAlLON 10 WATER BiA A
HON[TORING WATER ELEVATION

!::3!:2::2!::::'332!!2:!:l$2=!:::=:=::=:=:::::::::3:!:2!2}::::3:::!:!:!:::::::::!:::ﬁ:::::::::::::::::::::::::C:::::;::1::2::::::;1;::;;;:::::::!::::::::::========:==:=3:=:==:==:::::::::2:::::!::::::3::!:::2::::::!:::::::::::::::

-0 03-208-8b $20.41 - - .- -- -- -

c-10 03-1%-48 52041 14,84 505.5%% 90 - i MRS HDiD .5 WoiH.5 .

-10 05-10-99 520.7t 14,90 §05.51 - - . -- -

.10 06-10-88 520,41 15,94 50447 oo - .

(-1 07-25-68 520 4% HE-H §03%.56 --- - -

(190 10-13-88 520.41 1.9 504,51 H0{1000 - LITUORY MO S KB40 LS LT -

-0 01-61-09 $20.4) 14.83 505,58 -

[-1¢ 01-12-89 NO (1000 KD(0.) ND(D.) NpiD.3 MDD

{-10 o4-11-88 520.4) 14,90 505.51 ND{ 300 ND3.0 [ HOLD.S HG{0.S D¢ 6.1

10 04-2b-8% 520.41 15.12 50529 HO 100 1.9 0.7 LU uig 8 LS wie.S

10 10-13-89% 520 4} 15.11 505.30 NDLS0¢ KOS ND{S HD{S N NDES NDtS

(-0 01-03-90 520.4] 15.01 505,40 ND ¢ 500 LR NULD.S Nl % NOLD.S 3 -

t-10 05-97-94 520,41 15.5 504 .88 ND{50 - ND{G.5 ND{O .Y ROt .5 Wptg.5 L) ND{G .S -

(16 09-27-90 52041 15.720 505.21 L [1I8Y] LUHURY LIS (ALY KD(G.% Ho40.5 M 1.2 W3

t-i0 01-03-91 520.4} 15.06 505,15 KD{50 -- HD{D.5 NDCD.§ ND(O .5 ND0.Y ND(D.5 ND! ND(O.5  HDCO.S

(10 04/12/9) 520.41 14.86 505,55 110 1% NO(D.§ 2.9 2.7 1 ND! ND(0.5 WD(0.5

(-0 09/04/%1 520.4} 15.22 505.19 ¥ {50 ND{D.5 ND{(D.5 KD(D.5 NO{C.S ND1O 5 ND! ND(O.5 NDCD.5

(-0 04706792 520.41 14.21 506.20 LY AR .- Wi 3 LTI LUIUIRY HoLG S 1.1 LM WD0.5 W5

i 03-28-86 520.04 1.8 506.22 .- - - . . - - -

-1l #3-15-90 520.04 .49 505.%% . -- - .- -

(-1l 05-10-86 520.04 14,11 505.17 .- - - -- - .

-1 04-10-88 520.04 15.47 504.57 - - - .

-1 47-25-88 520.04 13.60 50644 - . .- . - .

(-l 10-54-88 520.04 14.53 $05.5) 1.9 - o [ 1% - - --

t-1 o1-01-89 520.04 b 505.94 - . e .- . .

{11 01-12-89 KD (1000 ND4O.3 0.8 NOtR.)d NDLO. )

-1l 04-12-09 $20.04 14,36 505,68 HD{50 N30 1] NDi] Hot1 ND(1 Np (1 -

-1 06-26-8% 520,04 14.%8 50546 ND(S0 1.0 ? KDe2.0 MO0 NDig .0 KDLO.2 -

(-11 10-13-89 520,04 il 505.73 ND{500 ND(S ND(§ LIS L IR Y NS LIS

-1 01-03-90 520.04 4.4} 505,43 KD (500 - ND(D .5 ND1O.S L) 07 ND10.%

(-1 0%-08-90 520.04 15.53 504.51 1o . i2 0.3 i ND{O.S NpLD.S .

(-1l 09-28-90 520.04 15.51 $04.53 kD (50 2.0 1.4 N0 .5 3.3 NDiO. S NG 1.2% NOLD.S

(-1 01-03-91 520.04 14.4] 505 .41 ND{ 50 - ? ND4D .S LIt N w00.% NO! LUTTOR NOLO.%

C-11 04/12/11 520.04 14.30 505.74 - -

C-11 09/04/9] $20.04 .04 505.20 ---

(-l bes08/92 520,04 13.5% 506,48 ADEso - KDID.S HB(O.5 NDLD.S ND(0.5 KDCO.S D! NDIG.S  NDUD.S
26-Apr-92
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eatirstiteseis .
WELL DATE OF
1o SAKPL NG/

HON( TOR[AG
FoIIsSirlizezsRIERiiizzc;
-12 07-28-86
12 03-15-98
t-12 05-19-68
€12 06-10-88
12 07-25-84
12 10-13-88

Lt 01-12-8%
-2 Q4-11-8%
C-12 06-26-89
(-2 10-13-89
12 01-0)-90
12 05-07-90
12 09-27-90
£-12 01-43-9
t-12 /12491
12 09/04751
€12 04/06797
€13 03-20-86
-1} ¢3-15-88
13 05-10-88
t-13 06-10-88
-1 07-25-88
-1 10-13-88
-1 01-01-89
13 01-12-3%
¢ 04-10-8%
€13 D6-26-89
13 10-11-89
-1 - 0L-03-50
1} 05-08-90
- 09-27-90
t-13 01-03-9i
1) IEHIL!
13 9/04/91
13 04/06/%2

26-Apr ~72

[ASING
ELEVATEON

TiTsTIIecs
$19.82
519.82
$19.82
515.82
519.82
519.62
519,82
519.02
519.82
519.82
519,42
519.82
519.92
§19.82
51%.82
$19.82
$19.82

522.24
522,24
522.14
522.4
S22,
vl
2.1

S
522.24
512.21
522. 1
s22. 1
522.24
5221
522.14
522.4
522,24

fabile 1

cummary of Results of Ground

avG4

Toncentrations

DEPTH GROUKD
i0 WATER
WATER ELEVATION

13,61 506.21
14,55 §05.27
14.57 565,25
15.63 So4,19
14.51 £09.31
14.60 505.22
14,82 505.20
H.bl 505.21
1.7 505.07
.77 $05.0%
1485 504.97
[TRA 505.07
14,6} 505.21
14,70 50542
14.52 505.30
14,83 504.99
13.81 504.01
12.9% 509.29
14,82 507 .42
15.03 502.21
1610 506. 44
wn 507.5)
14.9 507.33
14,10 508. 14
14,99 507.28
15.1b 507.08
15.23 507.01
15.1% 507.09
15.02 507.22
15.11 507,13
15.08 507 .16
14.77 507,47
15.43 506 .81
443 507.81

TPH-§

ND{1000
ND(ioo0
NDLLGO
D (50
NS00
AD4500
KD(50
ND¢50
ND150

ND 150

250

HB¢1000.9
KD{1000
HO(160
KO(50
K500
ND{500
NOL50
(L]
ND{50

b !

Cheviron Service Station
Southfront Road,

Lt ot e,

in parts pe

KO0,
k0403
NO(O. ¢
ND¢0 .2
LI

ND{G.5
NGO.S
NDiO.5
ND¢O.S

NDib.5

NDIO .3
NDi0.2
0.3
ND{S
NDIO .S
NDIG.S
NDto.5
NDUD.S

Hp0.5

Wil o

bad L

) ila

Calitor g

=

P — T
o
o

=
=
=
PP

=
=
=
e e e

NG S
0.6
ND(D.2
k{20
NOLS
LU
KO(0.5
0.6
NDLO.5

KD10.5

A Ly

ippho

k{10
K0

KOO
NOt 2.

KbtS
NDO

LN
ND(O.
KD:Q.

NO{O.

Kbid.

ND<S

HD(O
hoig,
LIUN

KD{0.

W e

w0,

P T AT 3

5

5
2l
4
0

x

I =
=
-

L'
LUR

ND!
RD!

ND!

KO4G. S
1.2
NDLD.S

ND{D .S

HDLG.S
1.7:
ND1O.5

ND(Q,S

K00 .5
HDi0. 5

NDLDLS

KDCO.5
ND(G.5

LI LR

31-00m4s

HO(G.5
w(0.5
NDAG.S

NDEO.S

NDLO.S
RD(Q.S
ND¢0.5

HO(D .5

Faye 7

BC
SAL
(s
. (as
SAL
SAL
PACE
PACE
NDCO.S SaL
.- NA
LR ”ﬁ
NOLO.S SAL

- N
GiEL
- H
- NA
.- NA
- Be
- @
- Al
- (L83
(OAS
AL
A SAL
PaCt
PaLL
ND(D. S SAL
. LL

- [T}
ND{D.5 SAL
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Tabile |
cummary of Results of Ground Wat - Lampling
Chevron Service Stablon B |24
4704 Southfront Read, Livermsare, Calituinlg
Concentrations

in parts per il lion (ppb)

$22TITTEEEITIIASSISSIISSIRSSAIEEARSIIAIIIIIIIIISRAIIIRIRIIINSII NI IIIIIIIIEEEEITEANI iIoIaITEIETEEINI I R IR I T TR I T I oSt T2 T T IIIIARI0N 53 5z2g
wELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH GROUND TPH-G 106 B 1 3 X 1.2 OTHER 1§ [ 1.1 443 LA
1 SAMPLING/ ELEVAL DK 10 WATER [ bCA
HONITORING WATER ELEVATION
psrTrrzezan:

-1 -

M e .- .- .- .- .

1 506,69 120000 11000 JH00 2700 18 - . -
£-14 505.43 e - --- .- e - -- --
14 506.61 P . PR e R P -
-1 40650 #0 NO NG N w0 .- - -
(1] 507.08 --- - B - -

{14 NS HD L1t 119 1) NA
{14 506,81 L1 K ND L L0 NG KD NA
(14 . . 506.28 140000 - 14000 25000 G0 26000 W A
[Nl 10-13-8% 520.00 13.82 506,46 86000 12000 16000 1664 13000 - SaL
C-14 41-03-90 520.08 13.91 50617 120000 .- 3500 16009 (] 13000 % 1 - I
C-146 01-04-90 $20.08 139 506,17 76000 1900 3100 1200 ] 16 | SAL
(-4 05-08-50 520.00 11.8% S06.1% 62000 7500 17000 1400 14000 13 LIS ND(D.5 FaCE
(-1 09-27-90 520.08 11.78 506.30 - .- - - --- --- - .- - HA
(-1411 01-03-91 520.08 13.72 506.36 .- --- .- e - --- "e- e .- - e .- N&
(M1 04/12491 520.08 12.97 507.11 60000 .- 750 3800 120 §200 ND<0.5 KD! HDCO.5  ND{O.5  NDHD.S NOTD.5 SAL
C-14n 09/04/9) 520.00 13.84 506 .24 110000 2800 11004 1300 13008 - - . Sl
t-u 04706792 §20.08 12.4d 507,64 41000 150 1800 (2L 5100 ND(D.5 ND! L0 NDLD.5 KO3 ND{0.5 SAL
-1% 03-26-86 522.41 1314 509.27 e - .- - .- .. -.- - .- .- --- Ha
C-15 03-15-88 522 .41 15.13 507.28 ND(1.C AB40.5 HD(O.5 NDD.5 ND(D. 5 -- - BHEL
{-15 05-10-88 522.41 18.40 507.01 --- e .- . .- --- - -- .- N&
15 06-10-88 522 .41 16.49 505.92 - - - . - - .- WA
-5 07-25-88 522 .41 18,42 507,04 - .- e e i -.- L A
15 10-13-88 52241 150 507.08 ND {1000 KD{0.5 WU .8 ND(O .5 NGO (:
(15 01-01-88 522.41 13.70 508.71 -- .- .-~ .- : e KA
C-1% 01-12-89 - ND {1000 NDiO.3 LIS ND1G.3 NCLG ) Chl
1% 04-12-89 522.41 5.1 507.07 KDL1O0 ND{3.0 WD, ¢ KD{0 .7 NDLO .7 WOt 4 NDLO.2 (LAY
C-1% 06-24-89 522.41 15.12 506 .69 LIRY] ROLT 4 LI X040 7 LI KUiZ .0 Wik, 2 (A1
(15 10-13-8% 522141 15.9% 506.4% ND{500 ND(5 KDS wos NDtS LIS NDS SAL
-1y 01-03-90 522.4) 15.42 506.9% ND (500 - NDCO .S M. S NBG.S HOtgS NDiD.5 .- e .- Al
15 05-08-90 522 .41 15.62 504.79 ND (50 ves RDCO.S KUtd.5 RUEG.S NDLO.S ND¢G.S kD15 - ND40Q.S PACE
(A3} 09-27-90 522.41 15.99 506,82 HD{5¢ - KB(0.5 Hp(0.5 NDIG.S WG .5 ND(O.5 L1 2.9 KOO 5 NDUG.S PACE
(-8 01-03-91 522.41 15.5¢ 306,91 ND{50 ND{D.5 NP5 ND{O.S 2. N0i0.5 ND! WD(C.S ND(Q.5 K05 ND(G.S SaL
t-15 Q41291 2241 15.21 597.20 - . WA
Gl H9/4/91 §22.41 15.90 508.51 th
(1% 04/06492 §22.41 14.88 507.53 ND (50 .- NG5 CIg{ HOto.5 NDiO, 5 ND{G.5 ND! ND{O.S  HDiD.5  NDtD.b NOeD .S AL

26-ApPTr-92 Faye 3

.
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Table 1
wummary of Results of Ground Water . aplinyg
Chevron Service Station #s 1124
4904 Southfront Road, Livermore, Cal ifoinia
Concentrations 1in paves per Lillien (ppla
IR rIrIPLISlERIIIGIIIISATIIISAIICIIISINIIESISCISIIIINTISETISEEASSSCSIIIILIIIIIIFEAzctIfiilYlIITIOSCToISIIiiIioIoociiziISiIiiiiIFITIiISIIIsooiciiiffiIiiisssiIcciiriieTisisi=ilEsSiiIIESIGEiIiiasoiizsIzeii
WELL DATE OF (ASING OEPTH GROUKD 1PH-G 106 3 i £ X 1,2- OTHER  MC 1,11 1,1 PCE LAE
10 SANPLING/ ELEVATION 10 NATER 0CA 4] (143
KONITORING

EEEETER T T3]

C-18 05-10-48 !
{16 06-10-88 ‘\
) 07-25-68 (L
C-16 10-13-88 §(
(-8 ¢1-01-89 - -- .- NA
(-4 01-12-89 1000 30 1l B 9 SAL
[S3TY 04-11-89 519.68 13.78 505.90 §5800 NDC3.0 110 4 Ll 11 8 (Cay
(b 06-26-89 51%.08 14.02 505,66 1300 RDCJ.0 170 8 37 43 ND{L.O . -- LCRS
(S5 ] 10-13-89 519,48 14.01 50567 1000 HO(S 0 NDi S : MDY ND1{S SAL
(=18 01-03-9¢ 519.68 13.97 505.71 1300 .- 150 3 il N 5 R SAL
(-l 95-07-90 519.48 {4.45 505.23 480 9 [ 23 13 [N HD{D.5 NDID.S PAfE
(-1 09-29-90 519.68 14,32 505,35 180 --- 15 N 1l b.0 1.8 NG DO .S ND1D.5 NDi0 LS PACE
(-1 01-03-91 519,68 13.%6 505.72 230 12 HOtO L b 4 2 N 0.8 KD{O .5 HO(O .S NDLO S SAL
(-1 04712794 519.48 131 505.94 --- - NA
[-18 09/04/91 519.68 14.22 505 .46 - e Na
(-1 04/96/92 5i9.68 13.18 506.50 360 1 Noig. % 14 IN 1o kD! Kpin.5 LI LhITeR NDID S 581

le-Apr-Y42 Fage -«




Wil DATE OF
0 SANPLING/
MONITORING

(a%iNG

ELEVATION

(S
G o ngd
Shalion

Llweine

Y is pen

Wat

B

[

1
|

Lal

el g

MR R B U Y

Drllorown vopld

31 worsg

17 03-26-8¢6
17 93-15-88
17 05-10-88
17 06-10-88
17 07-25-88
-7 15-43-88
17 ¢1-01-09
17 01-12-89
17 04-11-89
i Oo-2b-89
170 0b-20-89
! 10-13-89
! ¢1-03-50
1 05-08-90
7 09-29-90
0 09-29-90
! 01-03-91
0 01-03-91
! 04s12/91
Y /12781
H 09/04/91
170 09/04/91
- 04/06/92

Zh-Apr-97

Talsl
Cummary <t Results of
Chevieon Servive
4304 Southfront Read,
Concentrations in pa
GROUND TPH-G 106
WATER
ELEVATION
50704
506.06 -
506,05 -
S04.98 - -
506.19 .- -
50%.99 170004 --
506.04 -
- 150000 -
506,08 27000 6.0
505.79 20000 LI
505.79 2100
509.80 17000 Ho(s
809.72 14000 -
505.70 9500
505.8) HD(50
505,83 NDLSQ -
505.90 3700
509.90 8600 -
506,11 8600
506.11 4100 -
50%.565 5800 .-
505.65 4100 i
506.68 2300 ---

25
NBL{G.S
kD05
ND(0.%
RD{3
IET
NDLS &8
NDU(S OB
NDCS 0
Hp{O.5

300
40
150
150
490

16

19
130

HDtD .Y

14
28
12

[}
7
2l
5.8

L
3.0
re

4§

20
il
NDH O
LT

59
H
L]
LKl
i)
i

oo

K0!
ND!
KD!
ND!
K0!
NDL
KD!
NC!
N!

Npte.y 1.9
|.84 1.9
1.8¢ 1.9
NDEO.S  KDHOLS
KD(0.5  ND{O.S
KDEG.%  MOWO.S
ND(§ .5 ND{O.S
HDLO.S  HDUO.S
ND1O.5  ND(D.S

LUITUS
NDCO.
ND(D.
NDtO.
ND$O.S "
KD¢ O
NO4Q.
NDLO.
MDD,
RO,

Ly T

FPage 10

NGEO.S
NDiG.5
ND{D.5
LAY
ND(D.5
NDLO.S
ND(O.S

SAL
(as
CLAS
(RS
SAL
LAl
PaCE
Palt
PRCE
Palt
SAL
SAL
Sl
SAL
SaL
5AL



WELL DRTE OF
10 SAMPLING/
KON1TORING
c-18 03-28-86
C-i8 03-15-08
c-18 05-10-88
(-18 04-10-88
(-18 07-25-88
C-18 10-13-88
(-18 ¢1-01-89
C-18 01-12-89
(-8 04-11-B%
(18 0b-26-89
c-12 10-13-85
(-18 01-03-90
(-18 05-07-90
{18 09-27-90
C-i8 01-03-91
(-18 04712491
(-18 09/04/%1
C-18 04708792
c-19 03-20-86
{-19 03-15-88
C-19 05-10-08
C-19 06-10-88
-9 07-25-98
(-19 10-13-88
19 01-01-89
19 0-12-99
-19 H-11-89
190 04-11-89
c-1% 06-26-89
19 10-13-89
c-1% t1-03-99
{-19 05-07-90
-9 49-28-90
C-19 01-03-91
(S} ] 04712491
19 03/04/91
C-19 04r06/92
2E~APr -92

CASTHG
ELEVATION

DEPIH GROUND
10 HATER
MATER ELEVATION
14.89 504.07
13.7% 505.17
13.8% 505.10
17.94 505.02
14.86 50410
14.02 50454
15.06 503.%0
.07 50489
.4 500.9%
13.91 505.0%
13.98 504.99
13.83 505.13
16,20 S04.76
13.07 505.89
15.23 505.7¢
16,58 504 .4
15.19 505.80
15.27 505.72
15.26 505.79
15.24 505.75
15.24 505.7¢
5.4 505.55
15.47 50%.52
1545 505.54
15,68 50%.31
15.82 505.47
15.56 50542
1%.20 505.75
15.40 505.3%
14.48 50641

Lapmmanry

Table 1

of Resulls

at

Chevyon

tervice

4904 Scouthtront Road,

Concentrations 1n

IPH-G

NOLL00O

KD{1000
KD(200
WD (50

K500
NG¢500
ND{50 -
HD1s0 .-
ND{%0 .-
HO150 -
RO150 --
np(se -

ND{1000
NOL1000
MO {1000
500
%00 HD{3
540 DS
ND{ 500 e
ND {50
ND{50
bt

110 R

parte

Grooud
Station

Wt

1t

Liverino &,

pen

HOLQ,
ND4D.
NOLO .
Moth.7
MRS
NDiO.
NDiG.
NDIO .
ND1O .
HD(D.
KD(D .
ND{OD.

P

—

P R RV R TR

L0e

I

I

stk L L1
[

Calltorny o

Lillren

M0,

Lppl

P . R

r=y

PN LR

b LIS
MO 3 AL
KTERI VI N .
RO G L1\ E
NS NDL
LR HD 3
KD(Q 5 NOLO.
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fonitering Wetls €-3, -5, {-3,
Monitoring Wells C-1, C-2, (-6,

Tatal Pettoleus Hydrocarhons as Gasvline
{EPA methad 9015 acdified)

:Torel 841 & Grease {EPn nethod 5000 ¥ S03L)

:Baniene {EPA method 8020 ¢r B240)

tieluene (EPA wethod &020 o1 B4D)

:Ethytbanzene {EPA nethod 8020 or 8240}

:Xylenes [EPA aethod 8020 or 8240)

:1,2-Bichlorgethane

“hethyiend Lhlprige

AL -Trichlaroethane

:1,1-Dichlorcethane

Tetrachioroethene

-8, t-10, L-10,
-H

{
-9, ¢

A
U
18

GIEL
8C
SAL
CCAS
FalE
(113

Not Anaiyzed/Nol Measured
‘Net Applicable/Not Available
‘Nol Detecled

Trip Blaak

Duplicate

1alEL {aboratery

Brown & Caldwell Laboratory
‘Superior Analytical Laboratery
(C(AY Laboratory

(PACE Laboratory

Grab sample.

4, C-17, and C-18 saapled sewianavally, 1st and Ird quarter.
1, €-12, €-13, €-15, C-16, and C-19 sampled anmually, 15t guarter.

Wate: Fop of casing and ground waler elevations are expressed ws feet shove mean sea level (NGYD-1929).

B e L

2L -ApT =92

OTHER

13
LR E]

1]
ti

.5 ppb Carbon Disulfide detected in C-1 on 10-13-89.

3 ppb vinyl Chloride detected in C-14 on 1-3-80.

| ppb vingl Chloride detected in (-14 on 1-4-96.

17 ppb Catbon Disuelfice detected in C-19 on 10-1)-85.

Probable Jaboratory contasination

Mol saspled due to insufficient water in well.

001 feel L-PH measured

vheer obsetved.

Frluted 1.10.

lusufficient water in well Sor £PA BDY0 analysis,
only 1 and 172 40-nl v0A's sampled.

set Jaboiatory Teports for various detection i1eits.

Non-1ypical gasoline patlern observed in chroaitogras.

Feaue

1o
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CERTIFICATE CF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972 DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92

CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/14/92

CLIENT JOB NO.: 31-0284

Page 1 of 3
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
12972- 1 TB 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972- 2 RINS 04/06/92 04/13792
12972- 3 c-3 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972~ 4 c-10 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 5 C-12 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 6 C-13 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 7 C-15 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972- 8 c-18 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972- 9 c-19 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-10 C-5 04/06/92 04/10/92
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972
1 2 3 4 5
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA& NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<50 ND<50 88 57+ ND<50
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<¢0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
TOLUENE: ND<0.5 0.7 ND<¢G.5 ND<O0.5 ND<O.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<G.5 0.8 ND<0.5 ND<O.5
XYLENES: ND<0.5 0.6 ND>0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12872
6 7 8 9 10

ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: 66* ND<50 ND<50 110 670
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<O0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<O0.5 0.7 12
TOLUENE : ND<(O.5 ND<Q.5 ND<O0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 1.0 40
XYLENES: ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5

Cert:fieq Laboratcnes
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CERTIFICATTE O F ANALY SIS
LABORATORY NO.: 12972 DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE REPORTED: 04/14/92
CLIENT JOB NO.: 31-0284
Page 2 of 3
Date Date
Lab Number Customer Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed
12972-11 Cc-11 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-12 Co2 04/06/92  04/13/92
12972-13 c-16 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-14 Cc-8 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-15 c-1 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-16 C-6 04/06/92 04/13/92
12972-17 c-7 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-18 c-9 04/06/92  04/13/92
12972-19 c-17 04/06/92 04/10/92
12972-20 C-14 04/06/92 04/10/92
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972
11 12 13 i4 15
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/sQuantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: ND<50 1200 360 150* 1000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND¢D.5 ND¢D.5 30 ND<¢D.5 12
TOLUENE : ND<O0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<O0.5 0.8
ETHYL BENZENE: ND<O0.5 54 14 ND<0.5 31
XYLENES: ND<Q.5 6.1 12 ND<0.5 31
Laboratory Number: 12972 12972 12972 12972 12972
16 17 18 lg 20
ANALYTE LIST Amounts/Quantitation Limits (ug/L)
OIL AND GREASE: NA NA NA NA NA
TPH/GASOLINE RANGE: - 44000 2400 2800 2300 41000
TPH/DIESEL RANGE: NA NA NA NA NA
BENZENE: ND<5 95 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 190
TOLUENE : 120 0.8 ND<0.5 5.8 1800
ETHYI. BENZENE: 740 110 33 27 440
XYLENES: 3400 100 130 29 5100

Certfied Laboraones

¥
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CERTIFICATE OF

ANALYSTIS

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Page 3 of 3

QA/QC INFORMATION

NA = ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED
ND =
ug/L = part per billion (ppb)

SET: 12972

ANALYSIS NOT DETECTED ABOVE QUANTITATION LIMIT

OIL AND GREASE ANALYSIS By Standard Methods Method 503E:

Minimum Detection Limit in Water:

5000ug/L

Modified EPA-SW846 Method 8015 for Extractable Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Diesel in Water: 50ug/L

Standard Reference:

NA

EPA-SW846 Method 8015/5030 Total Purgable Petroleum Hydrocarbons:
Minimum Quantitation Limit for Gasoline in Water: 50ug/L

Standard Reference:

SW-846 Method 8020/BTXE

Minimum Quantitation Limit 1in Water:
04/03/792

Standard Reference:

ANALYTE REFERENCE

0Oil & Grease NA

Diesel NA

Gasoline 04,/03/92
Benzene 04,03/92
Toluene 04/03/92

Ethyl Benzene 04/03/92
Total Xylene 04,/03/92

* Gasoline range concentratlion reported.

SPIKE LEVEL

NA

NA

200ng
200ng
200ng
200ng
£00ng

10/12/91

NA
NA

89/93
89/97
87/95
87/96
84/92

was observed in the chromatogram.

Cerufied Laboraiores

0.5ug/L

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

R

NA

NA

76-111
78-110
78-111
78-118
73-113

A non-typical gasoline pattern

Crodie Whorgunr (5

Laboratbry Dfrector

MS/MS5D RECOVERY RPD CONTROL LIMIT
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CERTIFICATE o F ANALYS IS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-15 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscilence DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-1
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethanre/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chlorcethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Chlorocform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 8.5 ND
l1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethyliene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorecethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS5/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certifieg Laborarornes
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CERTIVFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-12 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-028B4 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-2
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
l1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 6.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichleroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 3.5 ND
l1,2-Dichloroethane g.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
l,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachlorcethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ¢.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 & :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratoy& qyreﬁior

Certfieqd Ladoratones
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-3 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04,/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-B8B46 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-3
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chlorocethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
l1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chleoroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
l,2-Dichloroethane 6.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane G.5 ND
Tetrachloroéthene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane G.5 ND
1,3-Pichlorobenzene D.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =¢ 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

(4=)

Laborater

Ceruf £ Laboratornes
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CERTIFICATE oOFr ANALYZSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-10 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04,/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-5
Compound MPL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)

Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofiuvoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform g.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 6.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.5 ND
l1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

0.5 ND

Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Ceri:fied Laboratones
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CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-16 DATE SAMPLED: 04,/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-6
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 8.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform G.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene g.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromeodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachlorcethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 ¥ :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory

Cernfieg Laboratones
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CERTIFICATE o F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-17 DATE SAMPLED: 04,/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-7
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 6.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorcoethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cerified Laporatones
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CERTIFICATE OF A NALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-14 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284. DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-8
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chlorocethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorecethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
i,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =¢ 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratofy Heﬁor

Zertified Laboraiornes
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-18 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclence DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/62
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04,/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-9
Compound MDL (ug/L} RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-~1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachleoride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Pichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorcbenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene G.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laborato

Cerufieg Laboratones
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CERTIFICATE O F ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-4 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
BALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-10
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS {ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chlioroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichleoroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 1.1
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
l1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
l1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2~-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb})
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =¢ 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

@m% (R

Laborat iyector

Cer.fied Labaratones
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS IS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-11 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04,/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04,/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-11

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chlorcethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorocethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform g.5 ND
i,1,1-Trichleroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachlorocethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chleorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorcobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Dally Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certifred Labiorarornies
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-5 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09,/92

EPA SwW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-12
Compound : MDL {ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
l1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichleroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 6.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ¢.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Dalily Standard RPD =¢ 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 101 & :MS/MSD RPD = 7.5 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

CeruieZ Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-6 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-13

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane G.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachleride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % IMS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laboratory

P
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CERTIVFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-20 DATE SAMPLED: 04,/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04,/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04,/08/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-14
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene dg.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-bichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachlorecethene D.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 6.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 101 % :MS/MSD RPD = 7.5 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Croken &S 0ns o ()

Laborat9ty£ﬁirf€tor

Cervfied Laboratones




l S uperlor /,ecw/on Ana/yt/c.‘é, /nc.

. - G R TG 32 T

CERTIFICATE O F ANALYGSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-7 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclence DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-15

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene G.5 ND
l1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 6.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 & :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Cernfiea Laborarores
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-13 DATE SAMPLED: 04/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-16

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chlorcocethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
l1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 1.0
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
l1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene G.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDI, = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

(e fed Laboratories
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 12972-19 DATE SAMPLED: 04,/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-17

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
l,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichlorecethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene G.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Laborag’ry
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CERTIFICATE o F ANALY SIS

LABORATCRY NO.: 12972-8 DATE SAMPLED: 04,/06/92
CLIENT: Alton Geosclence DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-028B4- DATE ANALYZED: 04/07/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:C-18

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans~1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 ND
1,1~Dichloroethane 0.5 ND .
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Trichlorocethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane ¢.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 6.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

0.5 ND

Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 104 % :MS/MSD RPD = 3.6 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Ceruhed Laboratones
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CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NG.: 12972-9 DATE SAMPLED: 04,/06/92
CLIENT: Alteon Geoscience DATE RECEIVED: 04/07/92
JOB NO.: 31-0284 DATE ANALYZED: 04/09/92

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

SAMPLE:C-19
Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/L)

Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 1.0 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 1.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
l,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
Methylene Chloride 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
Chloroform 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 1.9
Trichloroethylene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 ND
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
l,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
l1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND

0.5 ND

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/L = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =< 15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 101 % :MS/MSD RPD = 7.5 %
Richard Srna,

Cerhiea Laporatones

Ph.D.
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